


CURRENT BOARD 

ORIGINAL TERM 
APPOINTMENT EXPIRES RACE ETHN GEN DIST 

Arts and Cultural Affairs 

Hal Kantor 1/13/15 6/30/15 W NH M 5 


Economic DeveloQment or Business 

Samuel B. Graham 1/13/15 6/30/15 B NH M 1 


Education 

...-


Dr. Bridget M.Wiliiams 5/5/15 6/30/16 8 NH F 6 


Social Services or Health 

Jocelyn Jones 1/1315 6/30/15 B NH F 5 


Environmental Protection l Natural Resources Managementl or Sustainability: Practices 

Luz Aviles 1/13/15 6/30/16 W H F 3 


Neighborhood ImQrovement Related Organization or Activities LeadershiQ 

Melvin Pittman 1/13/15 6/30/16 B NH M 1 


Urban Planning or TransQortation Planning 

Paul (Tommy) Boroughs 1/13/15 6/30/16 W NH M 3 


At Lr; me (2) 

Chrislopher Rizzolo 1/13/15 6/30/15 W NH M 5 


John M. Martinez 1/13/15 6/30/16 0 1-1 M 5 

*Unknown 

47 



I. CONSENT AGENDA 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 

1-H 

TOURIST DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL 

MMRB liaison: Picton Warlow, (407) 467 ~1311 

MISSION 

Makes recommendations to the Board of County Commissioners for the effective operation of 
special projects or uses of the tourist development tax revenue. 

STATUS OF VACANCIES 

There are two vacancies on this nine-member board in the elected municipal official 
representative category due to the resignation of Mayor Howard Schieferdecker and in the 
owner/operator representative category due to the resignation of Samuel W. Lau. 

THE MMRB RECOMMENDS: 


Consideration of the appointment of Mayor A. Dale McDonald to succeed former Mayor Howard 

Schieferdecker in the elected municipal official category with a term expiring April 30, 2017. 


APPLICANT OCCUPATION RACE ETHN GEN DlST 


A. Dale McDonald City of Maitland/Mayor W NH M 5 

SUMMARY OF QUALIFICATIONS: 

A. Dale McDonald: Mr. McDonald is the Mayor of the City of Maitland. 

48 



CURRENT BOARD 

ORIGINAL TERM 
APPOINTMENT EXPIRES RACE ETHN GEN DIST 

Orange Count'l Ma'lor (Ex offcio 
Mayor Teresa Jacobs 

Elected Munici~al Officials 
Mayor Buddy Dyer 8/5/03 4/30/16 W * M 5 

Mayor Howard Schieferdecker 1!~ 1/11 4/30/17 W * M 5 
[RESIGNED] 

OwnerlO~erator of Motels l Hotels l Rec. Vehicle Parks/Other Tourist Accommodations 
Samuel W. Lau 6/10/14 4/30/17 A NH M 1 
[RESIGNED] 

Dough Gehret 6/8/10 4/30/18 W * M 1 

Cheryl Seckman 4/14/09 4/30/17 W NH F 1 

Non-Owner/O~erator Involved in the Tourist 
Industry 
Christine O'Neal 4/14/09 4/30/17 W * F 1 

Jacqueline Bradley 4/6110 4/30/18 B' * F 1 

Owner or Non Owner 
Frederick G. Pullum 5/14/13 4/30/17 W NH M 3 

*Unknown 

49 



I. CONSENT AGENDA 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 

2 

Memorandum 

GOVERNMENT 	 August 28, 2015 
FLORIDA 

TO: 	 Mayor Teresa Jacobs 

-AND-

Board of County Commissioners 


, \(Z;'<~}5)' _<~l(('i/:I,.7;',::;/;.,:.lL,>{,'J.-<>' 

FROM: .r~ .'J. Ricardo Daye, Director, Human Resources Division 


i,,·~;J ..~ "t,_·· 
~I, . 

SUBJECT: 	 CONSENT AGENDA - September 15, 2015 
American Federation of State, County and Municipal 
Employees (AFSCME) Bargaining Unit Agreement - Fiscal 
Year 2015-16, Article 23 - Wages 

Contact: 	 Pati Giambarberee, Human Resources Administrator 

407 -836-5828 


The County's negotiation team and the American Federation of State, County and 
Municipal Employees, Council 79 (AFSCME) have reached concurrence on Article 23 ­
Wages for Fiscal Year 2015-16. A ratification vote was held with the members approving 
the Bargaining Unit Agreement 

For Fiscal Year 2015-16, the agreement represents a 3.5% increase for all employees 
meeting performance standards and on the active payroll as of October 11, 2015. This 
will be accomplished by adding 3.5% to the base pay, not to exceed the maximum of the 
employee's pay range. Any portion of the 3.5% increase that exceeds the maximum of 
the pay range will be paid in a one-time lump sum payment not added to base wages. 

The agreement shall commence October 11, 2015, following Board of County 
Commissioner approval. A copy of the proposed article is attached. 

Your offices will be contacted to schedule a briefing on this agenda item. 

Action 	Req uested: 

Approval of Agreement Between Orange County, Florida and 
AFSCME Florida Public Employees' Council 79, American 
Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL­
CIO, Article 23· Wages for Fiscal Year 2015-2016. 

c: 	 Ajit Lalchandani, County Administrator 

Eric Gassman, Chief Accountability Officer 

George Rails, Deputy County Administrator 

Pati Giambarberee, HR Administrator, Human Resources 


50 



ARTICLE 23 

WAGES 

23.1 	 An annual longevity payment based on years of credited County service will be 
paid to current bargaining unit employees according to the attached payment 
schedule. Lump sum longevity payments shall be made annually in the first full 
pay period in December based on the years of service as of October 1 each year 
of the contract. 

FY2013-14 FY2014-15/2015-16 
5-9 years of County service $150 $150 

10-14 years of County service $200 	 $400 

15-19 years of County service $350 	 $700 

20+ years of County service $600 	 $1,000 

23.2 	 The Senior LPN, Corrections, classification will be retained at the rates set forth 
in the attached wage schedule. There will be no new Senior LPNs, Corrections. 
As a Senior LPN, Corrections, position is vacated the position will revert to the 
LPN, Corrections, category. 

23.3 	 The County reserves the right to hire new employees at any rate within the 
attached wage ranges. 

23.4 	 During the term of this Agreement, bargaining unit employees shall receive wage 
increases as follows: 

A. 	 For Fiscal Year 2013-14, effective October 13, 2013, all bargaining unit 
employees with a satisfactory performance evaluation, on the active 
payroll as of that date and on the date of implementation will receive a 3% 
wage increase. 

For Fiscal Year 2014-15, effective October 12, 2014, all bargaining unit 
employees with a satisfactory performance evaluation, on the active 
payroll as of that date and on the date of implementation will receive a 3% 
wage increase. 

51 



B. 	 ~~iscal Year 2015 16, this aFtiB-le--wm-·automatiBatlym reopen for 
negotiations, and any wage increases or modifications to this article for 
Fiscal Years 2015 16 will be determined through the collective bargaining 
process. 

For Fiscal Year 2015-16, effective October 11, 2015, all bargaining unit 
employees with a satisfactory performance evaluation and on the active 
payroll will receive a 3.5% salary increase. This will be accomplished by 
adding 3.5% to the base pay, not to exceed the maximum of the 
employee's pay range. Any portion of the 3.5% increase that exceeds the 
maximum of the pay range will be paid in a one-time lump sum payment 
not added to base wages. 

C. Any future increases beyond Fiscal Year 2015-16 shall be negotiated. 

23.5 	 Mental Health Specialists and Specialty Coordinators assigned to mental 
health, shall be paid $20 for each weekday and $30 for each weekend day or 
holiday they are required by management to carry a pager and be on-call by 
pager or phone. 

Nurse Practitioners and Physician Assistants shall be paid $30 for each day 
management requires the employee to carry ef a pager and be on-call by pager 
or phone and plus an additional $75 for each weekend day or holiday (24 hour 
period) they are required by management to actually report to the work facility. 

The employee must be available to return to the workplace within one hour of the 
call and must return telephone calls within 20 minutes. Monday through Friday 
(Weekday) call starts at 5:00 pm and ends at 7:00 am. Saturday and Sunday 
(Weekend and Holiday) call starts at 7:00 am and runs for a 24 hour period. On 
call shall be paid only when the employee is assigned on call duty for the full time 
period stated above. 

23.6 	 Employees receiving annual lump sum payments shall be obligated to remain 
employed at Orange County through the end of the fiscal year for which the lump 
sum payments are made. If an employee that receives a lump sum payment 
terminates employment prior to the end of the fiscal year for which the payment 
is made, the County will be entitled to recover the proportionate share of the 
lump sum payment. 

52 



23.7 	 Registered Nurses, Corrections, LPNs CorrectionsJ. aoo Nurse Practitioners, 
Corrections and Physician Assistants, Corrections may earn the following bonus: 

A. 	 $500 after the first twelve (12) months of initial employment. 

23.8 	 Nurses assigned by management to serve as a Charge Nurse will be 
compensated an additional $2.00/hour while performing that assigned function. 
Assignment as a Charge Nurse will not be considered as working out of class. 

23.9 	 Management, at its discretion, may establish preceptor training requirements. 
Preceptor assignments will be rotated to the extent practical among the 
employees who management determines to have met the preceptor criteria. 

Nurses assigned by management to serve as Preceptors will be compensated an 
additional $1.00/hour while performing that assigned function. Assignment as a 
Preceptor will not be considered as working out of class. 

23.10 Uniforms and Shoes: 

A. 	 Registered Nurse, Corrections; Senior LPN & LPN, Corrections; Medical 
Assistants, Corrections; Medical Unit Secretary, Corrections; Corrections; 
Dental Assistant, Corrections, - Upon initial hire, 4 scrub jackets, 4 sets of 
bottoms, and 4 tops and annually 4 scrub jackets, 4 sets of bottoms, and 
4 tops the first full pay period following each anniversary. 

B. 	 Physician Assistant, Corrections and Nurse Practitioner, Corrections - 4 
lab coats upon initial hire and 4 lab coats annually the first full pay period 
following each anniversary. 

C. 	 Color of uniform will vary by position at the discretion of Management. 
Nothing herein prevents Management from replacing uniforms damaged in 
the line of duty that Management deems, in its discretion, to no longer be 
wearable. 

D. 	 Shoes - Annual shoe allowance of $65 for each fiscal year to be paid 
the first full pay period of March to each Registered Nurse, Corrections; 
Senior LPN, Corrections; LPN, Corrections; Dental Assistant, 
Corrections; and Medical Assistant, Corrections for the purchase of white 
athletic type or nursing style shoes. 

53 



E. 	 Upon termination/separation medical staff will be required to reimburse the 
Department, according to the cost of the uniform at the time the uniform 
was issued, before a final paycheck will be issued. The reimbursement 
schedule is as follows: 

I. Employed less than 6 months 50% 

Ii. Employed >6 but < 12 months 25% 

F. 	 Maternity uniforms shall be issued to uniformed Bargaining Unit 
employees upon medical verification of pregnancy in the amount of five (5) 
maternity trousers and five (5) jackets. The uniforms shall be returned 
upon the employee's return to work from the birth of the child. 

23.11 	 Shift Differential for Registered Nurse, Corrections, Senior LPN, 
Corrections, LPN, Corrections & Medical Assistant, Corrections, 
will be: 

A. 	 $2.00/Hour "B" Shift 3:00 pm through 11 :00 pm 

B. 	 $2.25/Hour "C" Shift 11 :00 pm through 7:00 am 

C. 	 $2.25/Hour Weekend Shift beginning at 12:00 midnight Friday 
until 12:00 midnight Sunday 

All eligible employees working four or more hours on the second shift 
shall be eligible for second shift payment for all hours worked within 
the second shift timeframe. Second Shift hours are any hours worked 
between 3:00 pm and 11 :00 pm. 

All eligible employees working four or more hours on the third shift 
shall be eligible for third shift payment for all hours worked within the 
third shift timeframe. Third shift hours are any hours worked between 
11 :00 pm and 7:00 am. 

In addition, weekend shift differential shall also be paid to all eligible 
employee for all hours worked within the weekend shift timeframe. 
Weekend shift hours are any hours worked between 12:00 midnight 
Friday until 12:00 midnight Sunday. 

54 



All other bargaining unit members shall receive shift differential In 

accordance with Orange County Policy, 

23.12 Employees may be required to work extra duty in addition to regularly 
scheduled hours. Conditions that warrant uti/[zation of extra duty 
assignments shall include, but are not limited to, emergency call back 
and short manning. Overtime hours and overtime compensation shall 
be paid at the rate of one and one half (1 Yz ) of an employee's hourly 
wage for those hours worked in excess of forty (40) in a work week, in 
accordance with the Fair Labor Standards Act. Upon ratification of 
this Agreement, the County shall develop and implement 
administrative procedures for implementing the distribution of extra 
duty in regards to emergency call back and short manning. 

55 



---

23.13 Wage Schedule FY 2014-15/2015~1'6 

JOB TITLE:: 

Specialty Coordinator, 
Corrections 

i Pay Grade 806 

r:rtered Nurse,
Corrections 


Pay Grade 805 


Nurse Practitioner/Physician 

Assistant 


Corrections 

Pay Grade 807 


Medical Unit Secretary 

Corrections 


Pay Grade 81 D 


Medical Clerk, Corrections 

Pay Grade 800 


Medical Assistant, 

Corrections 


Pay Grade 801 


Senior Corrections LPN* 

Pay Grade 803 


I LPN, Corrections 

Pay Grade 802 


Dental Assistant, 

Corrections 


Pay Grade 81 D 


Mental Health Specialist, 

Corrections 


Pay Grade 804 


MINIMUM/HOUR 

$24.34 

$21.25 

"~""--. 

$30.94 

$11.96 

$9.89 

$10.94 

$17.24 

$15.38 

$11.96 

$18.68 

MAXIMUM/HOUR_. 

$39.63 

$34.38 

$50.37 

$18.46 

$14.78 

I 

I $16.82 

$27.15 

$24.92 

I 
$18.46 

$30.01 

I ; 

* Senior Corrections LPN wiJl have no new positions. As vacancies occur in existing positions, 
the vacant position will revert to LPN, Corrections classification. 

56 



I. CONSENT AGENDA 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 


3 

August 31, 2015 
fLORIDA 

To: 	 Mayor Teresa Jacobs 

-AND­

'Aard~fCounty COl1l{~issioners 

~/ - f' 'vf~L:..- j:')~11:: --. 


From: 	 J Ricar 0 Daye, DirectOl; I-Iuman Resources Division 

Contact: 	 Pati Giambarberee, Human Resources Administrator 

407-836-5828 


Subject: 	 CONSENT AGENDA - September 15,2015 

Fiscal Year 2014-15 Inc,'ease for Employee ID#109048 


On March 11,2015, the Florida State Lodge Fraternal Order of Police Lieutenants (FOP-Lt) bargaining unit 
agreement was approved by the Board of County Commissioners. On June 30, 2015, the FOP Charles 
Brookfield Lodge #86 (FOP) bargaining unit agreement was approved by the Board, Both contracts were 
for FiscaJ Year 2014-15 wages and were retroactive to the first tull pay period in October, 2014. 

As a result of the retroactive approval dates for the above reference bargaining unit agreements, employee 
ID # 109048 did not receive a Fiscal Year 20] 4-15 salary increase. The employee promoted from the FOP 
employee group to the FOP-Lt employee group on October 26,2014. Due to the timing of the employee's 
promotion and the date of the Board approval of the bargaining unit agreements, the employee failed to 
receive the 3% increase. 

The employee has filled a critical position within the Corrections Department and should not be penalized 
due to the timing of the promotion and bargaining unit agreement approvals. Since the intent of the Board 
was to grant all employees a Fiscal Year increase of 3%, it is requested the employee be granted the increase 
retroactive to October 12,2014. 

Actions Requested: 

Approval of a 3% Fiscal Year 2014-15 salary increase to ID# 109048 retroactive to October 
12,2014, 

c: 	 Ajit LaJchandani, County Administrator 
Eric Gassman, Chief Accountability Officer 
George Ralls, Deputy County Administrator 
Pati Giambarberee, HR Administrator, Human Resources 

57 



I. CONSENT AGENDA Interoffice Memora 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 

4 AGENDA 	ITEM 

FLORIDA 

August 17,2015 

TO: 	 Mayor Teresa Jacobs 
-ANO-
Board of County Commissioners 

f///tf
FROM: 	 Kurt N. Petersen, Manager, Office of Management and /1. 

Budget 

SUBJECT: 	 Consent Agenda Item for September 15, 2015 
Law Enforcement Trust Fund Expenditure 
Orange County Sheriff's Office Request 

The Orange County Sheriff's Office is requesting $5,000 from the Law 
Enforcement Trust Fund for the following purpose: 

Contribution: 

YMCA of Central Florida Teen Achievers - $5,000. This program provides 
a much-needed positive influence into the lives of many young people by 
reaching children at an early age and providing positive activities and 
encouragement. These funds will be utilized to inspire and enable all young 
people, especially those from disadvantaged circumstances, to realize their 
full potential as productive, caring and responsible citizens. 

ACTION REQUESTED: 	 Approval for the Orange County Sheriff's Office 
to spend $5,000 from the Law Enforcement Trust 
Fund to provide an eligible contribution to YMCA 
of Central Florida Teen Achievers ($5,000). 

PLEASE NOTE: 	 The Board voted to establish spending limits of 
20% for this fund for contributions. At this point 
in the year, contributions represent 10% of the 
total expenditures; however, the restriction 
applies to total expenditures for the year, at year­
end. The Sheriff's Office has stated that they 
monitor their expenditures, and that they will not 
exceed the 20% total for contributions. 

58 



Mayor Teresa Jacobs 
-AND-
Board of County Commissioners 
Consent Agenda Item for September 15, 2015 
August 17, 2015 
Page 2 

KP/vh 

Attachments 

c: 	 Eric Gassman, Deputy County Administrator 
Randy Singh, Assistant County Administrator 
Andy Diloreto, Comptroller, Orange County Sheriff's Office 

59 



ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 
Law Enforcement Trust Fund Request Summary 

FY15 

August 13, 2015 

Submissions Approved to Date 

Contributions Sheriff Programs! 
Equigment 

$68,000.00 $672,325.50 $740,325.50 

9.2% 90.8% 100.0% 

Submission for Approval Consent Agenda - September 15, 2015 

Contributions Sheriff Programsl 
Equipment 

$5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 

YTO Submissions for Approval 

Contributions Sheriff Programs/ 
Equipment 

$73,000.00 $672,325.50 $745,325.50 

10% 90% 100.0% 

NOTE: This submission includes requests for: 
YMCA of Central Florida - $5,000 

60 

http:745,325.50
http:672,325.50
http:73,000.00
http:5,000.00
http:5,000.00


______ _ 

AGENDAtTEM 
Sheri ' Jerry <L" De111ings 

August 4, 2015 

TO: 	 Board of County Commissioners 

FROM: Sheriff Jerry L. DemingS~ 


SUBJECT: Law Enforcement Trust Fund (LETF) Expenditures 


The Sheriff plans to make purchases from the Law Enforcement Trust Fund for the following items and amounts. 


Account No< Amount 

YMCA of Central Florida Teen Achievers $5,000.00 

----~-......---< 

These expenditures are for the purpose(s) indicated below and will not be used to meet normal operating needs: 

to defray the cost of protracted or complex investigations 

to provide additional equipment or expertise 

to provide matching funds to obtain federal grants 

_~X._4) 	 for school resource officer, crime prevention, safe neighborhood, or drug abuse education and prevention 
programs 

to provide for other law enforcement purposes 

Based on the foregoing representations, in my opInIOn this purchase(s) falls within the statutory guidelines authorizing 
expenditures from Law Enforcement Trust Fund monies and do not represent recurring cost for the Agency for subsequent 
fiscal years. The above item HAS / has not been previously approved for receiving LETF monies. 

APPROVED: 


BY; ____~~......____ ~_____________~________~_~< 

----.....----~-.-------

For the Board of County Commissioners 	 Date 

The First Law El1jiJrcemellt Agellcy 
ill ()mllge Coul1ty to Receive Both 

Il1ternatiollal (Iud 5,<tate /iccreilitafiOIl ,. 

61 

http:5,000.00


August 4, 2015 

TO: Andy DiLoreto, Comptroller 

FROM: Sheriff Jerry L. Demings 

SUBJECT: Trust Fund Request - YMCA of Central Florida Teen Achievers 

Please develop a trust fund request of $5,000.00 for tile YMCA ofCentral Florida Teen Achievers. 

These funds will be utilized to inspire and enable all young people, especially those from 
disadvantaged circumstances, to realize their full potential as productive, caring and responsible 
citizens. By reaching children at an early age and providing positive activities and encouragement, 
YMCA of Central Florida Teen Achievers provides a much-needed positive influence into the lives 
of many young people. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

lL.D. 

Ipar 
Attachments 

62 

http:5,000.00


I. CONSENT AGENDA 
Interoffice Memorandum COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 

5O~E 	 AGENDA 'TEM 

CWy
GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

August 18, 2015 

TO: 	 Mayor Teresa Jacobs 
-AN 0­
Board of County Commissioners ! 

'JIll: 
FROM: 	 Kurt N. Petersen, Manager, Office of Management &Budget/!'" 

SUB..IECT: 	 Consent Agenda Items for September 15, 2015 
Budget Amendments #15-56, #15-57, and #15-58. 

Provided for Board approval are copies of the budget amendments processed by 
the Office of Management and Budget. 

ACTION REQUESTED: 	 Approval of budget amendments #15~56, #15-57, 
and #15-58. 

KPlvh 

Attachments 

63 



Interoffice Memorandum O~E 
AGENDA ITEMC~y

GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

August 19, 2015 

TO: 	 Mayor Teresa Jacobs 
-AND-
Board of County Commissioners f) 

j!J.r.
FROM: 	 Kurt N. Petersen, Manager, Office of Management and Budget 

SUBJECT: Consent Agenda Item for September 15, 2015 
Budget Amendment #15-56, Fund #7159 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration Grant 

(SAMHSA)/Drug Free Communities Program 
Contract: #5H79SP014775-07-REVISED 
Office for a Drug Free Community/Health Services Department 

On September 9, 2014, the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services 
Administration awarded the Drug Free Community grant in the amount of 
$125,000. On May 14, 2015, a revised amendment was approved authorizing the 
use of unobligated balance from previous years in the amount of $16,843, for a 
total award of $141,843. The funds will be utilized to implement Orange County 
Drug Free Coalition Comprehensive Community Action Plan. 

Therefore, in accordance with Section 129.06(2)(d), Florida Statutes, it is 
recommended that the following accounts be adjusted by the amounts shown. 

Revenues: 
Account Number Classification Amount 
7159-060-7572-3140 Health and Human Services $ 16,843 

TOTAL REVENUES $ 16,843 

Expenditures: 

Account Number Classification 

6PK-7159-060-7572-3197 Contractual Services NOS $ 

6PK-7159-060-7572-3176 Contractual Services - Individual $ 

6PK-7159-060-7572-4412 Promotional Expenses 


TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

KP/vh 

c: 	 County Administrator 

Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners 

Finance 

File 


64 



Interoffice Memorandum 

AGENDA ITEM 


August 19, 2015 

TO: 	 Mayor Teresa Jacobs 
-AND-
Board of County Commissioners 

FROM: 	 Kurt N. Petersen, Manager, Office of Management and Budget Ixnl 
SUBJECT: 	 Consent Agenda Item for September 15, 2015 

Budget Amendment #15-57, Fund #8133 
Environmental Protection Division Storage Tank System Compliance 

Program 
Contract/Grant/Agreement #GC702, Task Assignment #9 &#10 
Environmental Protection Division/Community, Environmental and 

Development Services Department 

On July 26, 2007, the Board of County Commissioners approved a ten-year 
contract for the Storage Tank System Compliance Program as required by task 
assignments. On September 18, 2014, the Board of County Commissioners 
approved an estimated bUdget for task assignment #10 in the amount of $671,065. 
The Florida Department of Environmental Protection has awarded Task 
Assignment #10 in the amount of $798,474, an increase of $127,409. On May 26, 
2015, amendment 2 was approved to increase task #9, in the amount of $15,000, 
for a total increase between the two tasks of $142,409. Funding is utilized to 
conduct routine compliance inspections in storage tank systems within Orange, 
Lake, Volusia, Seminole, and Osceola Counties. 

Therefore, in accordance with Section 129.06(2)(d), Florida Statutes, it is 
recommended 'that the following accounts be adjusted by the amounts shown. 

Revenues: 
Account Number Classification Amount 
8133-068-7248-3331 Florida Department of 

Environmental Protection $ 15,000 
8133-068-7249-3331 Florida Department of 

Environmental Protection $ 127,409 
TOTAL REVENUES $ 142,409 

Expenditures: 

Account Number Classification Amount 

5PT -8133-068-7248-1120 Regular Salaries $ 15,000 

6PT -8133-068-7249-1120 Regular Salaries $ (8,707) 

6PT-8133-068-7249-2110 FICA $ (2,613) 


65 



Mayor Teresa Jacobs 
-AND-
Board of County Commissioners 
Consent Agenda Item for September 15, 2015 
August 19, 2015 
Page 2 

Expenditures: 
Account Number Classification Amount 
6PT-8133-068-7249-2120 Retirement Contribution $ (10,385) 
6PT-8133-068-7249-2130 Life & Health Insurance $ (18,000) 
6PT-8133-068-7249-2131 HSAJFSA Contribution $ (1,800) 
6PT-8133-068-7249-2140 Workers Compensation $ 100 
6PT-8133-068-7249-2150 Unemployment Compensation $ 100 
6PT-8133-068-7249-2200 Payment to OPEB $ (2,225) 
6PU-8133-068-7249-3125 Indirect Costs $ 157,516 
6PV-8133-068-7249-3530 Toll Charges $ 1,500 
6PV-8133-068-7249-3720 Communications $ 2,500 
6PW-8133-068-7249-3825 Internal Fleet Management 

Charges $ (436) 
6PV-8133-068-7249-4030 Training & Educational Costs $ (400) 
6PV-8133-068-7249-4120 Software < $1,000 $ 100 
6PV-8133-068-7249-4121 Computer Equipment < $1,000 $ 1,000 
6PV-8133-068-7249-4123 Equipment < $1,000 $ (3,964) 
6PV-8133-068-7249-4164 Fleet Maintenance Sublet Services $ 1,000 
6PV-8133-068-7249-4175 Clothing and Wearing Apparel $ 23 
6PV-8133-068-7249-4185 Diesel Fuel-Oil-Lube-Brake Fluid $ 9,000 
6PV -8133-068-7249-6438 Computer Equipment> $1,000 $ 3,000 
6PV-8133-068-7249-6440 Software> $1,000 100 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 
~~==='"=<== 

KP/PM/vh 

c: 	 County Administrator 
Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners 
Finance 
File 

66 



O~E 

C~y

GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

Interoffice Memorandum 

AGENDA ITEM 


August 19,2015 

TO: 	 Mayor Teresa Jacobs 
-AND-
Board of County Commissioners . ;: 

FROM: 	 Kurt N. Petersen, Manager, Office of Management and BUdgetj,J1. ' 

SUB.JECT: 	Consent Agenda Item for September 15,2015 
Budget Amendment #15-58, Fund #7617 
Air Pollution Control- EPA 105 
Contract #: 95450415 
Environmental Protection Division/Community, Environmental and 

Development Services Department 

On April 21, 2015, the Board of County Commissioners approved an award from 
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency in the amount of $60,972, for the 
Orange County Air Pollution Control program. The U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency awarded amendment no. 1 for $174,347, increasing the award to 
$235,319. A new amendment was received to reduce the award by $1,622, for a 
total award of $233,697. These funds will be used for work associated with 
prevention and control of air pollution. 

Therefore, in accordance with Section 129.06(2)(d), Florida Statutes, it is 
recommended that the following accounts be adjusted by the amounts shown. 

Revenues: 
Account Number Classification Amount 
7617 -068-7209-3170 U.S. Environmental Protection $ (1,622) 

Agency 
TOTAL REVENUE 

Expenditures: 

Account Number Classification Amount 

6HW-7617 -068-7209-4123 Equipment <$1,000 _$,--_......\.(--'.1,622)_ 


TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ (1,(3~tl.. 
"'r.-"r~ 

KP/PM/vh 

c: 	 County Administrator 
Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners 
Finance 
File 

67 



INTEROFFICE MEMO I. CONSENT AGENDA 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 

6 

DATE: August 19,2015 

TO: Mayor Teresa Jacobs 
-AND-
Board of County Commissioners 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

John L. Petrelli, Director of Risk Management and Pr~~1.S~jar?s 

Letter of Credit Commission and Fees Payment APpr~ 

AGENDA ITEM 

During the loss years of 1011/1997 through 9130/2003 the County purchased workers' 
compensation coverage via large-deductible commercial insurance policies. These policies 
were underwritten by two carriers, Reliance Insurance Company and United States Fidelity & 
Guarantee Company (Travelers). Since these policies provided coverage from dollar one of any 
claim the carriers required the County to post letters of credit for the self-insured portion of the 
deductible. The letter of rrr:-dit amounts were based on the total outstanding claims and h8ve 
been reduced as the outstanding liabilities have been reduced. The two letters of credit renew 
annually and are subject to periodic commissions and renewal fees. The cun'ent face amounts 
are as follows: 

United States Fidelity & Guarantee Co. (Travelers) ...................................................... $3,495,000 

Reliance Insurance Co. . ............................................................................................ $2,600,000 


Both letters of credit have undergone a collateral review by both an independent actuary and the 
insurance carrier. The Travelers letter ofcredit was reduced by $1,000,000 dollars resulting in a 
$10,000 commission reduction. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Authorization to pay SunTrust Bank for Letters of Credit Commissions and Fees, in the 
approximate amounts of$36,000 and $27,000, respectively. 

JLP/smm 

c. EIic Gassman, Chief Accountability Officer 

68 



Depuly COIlIII), AUomey 

.Joe) D. Prinsell 

Sellio]' AssisluUI Coullfy 
A 110m eys 

Lila McHcllI'y 

Assistant COllllly 

AItome)'s 

Andrea Adibe 

Robcrta Alfonso 

Michael Bray 

Edwllrd M. Chew 

Allt.hony Cotter 

Whitney E. Evers 

Wanzo Galloway,.Ir. 

Georgiana Holmes 

Katherine W. Latorre 

1'clcr A. Lichtman 

Scott McHellry 

Suwsan Mohiuddin 

Scott ShcvcnclI 

William Turne,' 

Legal Admillistrmive 
Supervisor 

Anna M. Caball 

Sel/ior Paralegal 
Kimhedy Cundiff 

Paralegals 
Calhy Saravunju, CP 

\1ariu Vargas, ACP 

I. CONSENT AGENDA 

COL'NTY /\TfOI(NEY'S COUNTY A HORNEY 


JEFFREY ,j. 1\TE\VTON, j 	
1 

201 SOll1h Rmllllilld ;\WIltll'. • 3nl Fl. 

H.ep)y To; Post OmCl~ Box 11193 


.	Orlando, FL 32802·] :~98 
lj·()7-836·7320. F,1x !j.07-fola6-n888 

http://w\\'1\'.oc!J.llt·! 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 	 Mayor Teresa Jacobs 
a~ 	 ~ 
County Commissioners \ \ ~\. 

FROM: 	 Jeffrey J. Newton, County Attorney \~ 

Contact: (407) 836-7320 


DATE: 	 August 31,20] 5 

SUBJECT: 	 Consent Agenda Item for September 1 2015 

Rules of Procedure, Section 2.05 Absence of County Chairman and 

Vice-chairman. 


As directed by Mayor Jacobs at the Board meeting of August 25, 2015, the 

proposed amendment to the Board's Rules of Procedure provides for the 

Immediate Past Vice-mayor to preside over a Board meeting in the absence of both 

the County Mayor and Vice-mayor. The amended rule is as follows: 


Section 2.05 Absence of County G1HHrtHtHl-iVlayor and 

Vice-eh-ai-FHHHHi1 avo]", 


In the absence of both the County G1taH-fB:ffi1-Mayor and the 

Vice-ffiaiH'HflRmayor, at a meeting of the Board, the GettHlcy 

A(-il11iH+S{-ru{{'li'--S{'lflii--6-et0HB.jflH·y-he1Jlet'-8-q+t(:H'tH'I:t-ts-:l3f€'S{..~'tt-afl(-h--if 

a---tj-u<:H"tlHi-j-S-frftSCfl-t,,-sB-aJl-oof-l--fBf--l:ne-eteeBBi'l.-ef-a---J2.R."sie-Hi:g 

{--}f:i~H!1---'Ht0--P-I'C-siEl-Htg---C)#+6el'bl1med jatt;:_J~{1st Vice.:::mayor shall
_ 

preside oyer that meeting fHe-until the County Gh-acH'1flli-I1-]VlaYQLor 
the Vice-€·h,+i-H;fhll+m1D~QLarriyes. The 12Ft:-s.j+tifli::,'-G:f.{~teFll11mcdjatc 
p(l1i_LYj(:~-maYQI shall relinquish the chair upon the arrival of either 
the County Gha-iFHlfH9c-MaY!2I or the Vice-eh-a1-1'l,HHFHl18vor upon 
conclusion of the business immediately before the Board. 

In addition to the above amendment, the term County Chairman will be 

changed to County Mayor, and Vice-chairman will be revised to Vice-mayor 

wherever those terms appear in the Board's Rules of Procedure. 


ACTION REQUESTED: Approval of amendments to the Board of County 

Commissioners' Rules of Procedure. 


JJN/gs 

Copy: Ajit Lalchandani, County Administrator 

S:\JNcwton\Agenda HCllls\Conscnt Agenda - Memo to BCC - Rules of Proccedure 2.05.doc 

69 

http://w\\'1\'.oc!J.llt
http:Galloway,.Ir


I. CONSENT AGENDA 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 


DEPARTMENT 

1 


FLOI<IDA 

August 25, 2015 

To: Mayor Teresa Jacobs 
and the Board of County Commissioners 

From: ~Y M. Richardson, Manager, Procurement Division 

Contact: Rich Steiger, Manager, Facilities Management Division 
407-836-7473 

Subject: Award of Invitation for Bids Y15-1121-PD, Pest Control Services 

ACTION REQUESTED. 

Approval to award Invitation for Bids Y15-1121-PD, Pest Control Services, to the low 
responsive and responsible bidder, Terminix Pest Control Company, in the estimated 
contract award amount of $127,751 for a 1-year term. Further request authorization for 
the Procurement Division to renew the contract for four additional years. 

PROCUREMENT: 


This contract will provide an environmentally sound integrated pest management 

program to include insects, rodents and termites for over 400 buildings throughout the 

County. 


FUNDING: 


Funding is available in account numbers 0001-043-1719-3810, 0001-043-1715-3810, 

0001-043-1717-3810,0001-043-1718-3810, and 0001-043-1713-3810. 


APPROVALS: 


The Facilities Management and Business Development Divisions concur with this 

recommendation. 


REMARKS: 


Three bids were received and evaluated for responsiveness, responsibility and price. 
Terminix Pest Control Company is the low responsive, and responsible bidder. The bid 
is considered reasonable based on the technical evaluation and recommendation of 
staff. 

70 



lLittn$t 

Paratransit'Services 


Orange 
., 

County 

Board of C()unty Commissioners 


Emergency Medical Services 


This is to certify that _..&.l.!.1.0/wluOL-&T~as..:x....j______________________ 

has complied with the Orange County Code 1ge1 9 and Rules and Regulations 

established by the Board of County CommisSioners ai'ittis authorized to operate a Paratransit Service 

in Orange County. 

Date ofIssue: September 30, 2015 Date ofExpiration: September 30, 2017 

4()..16 (7/14) Mayor, Board of County Commissioners 




